
People and Health Scrutiny Committee
Date: Friday, 11 December 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: To be held as a Teams Live Event
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Gill Taylor (Chairman), Molly Rennie (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jean Dunseith, 
Barry Goringe, Nick Ireland, Robin Legg, Jon Orrell, Mary Penfold and Bill Pipe

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Helen Whitby  Tel: 01305 224187 or email 
helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link.  Please follow this link to view the live 
stream

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2UyZTg3OTktOGZiMy00YjNmLThmZTItYzg3ZmYwYjRmYmFh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2UyZTg3OTktOGZiMy00YjNmLThmZTItYzg3ZmYwYjRmYmFh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Tuesday, 8 December 2020.

4  BUDGET SCRUTINY 5 - 28

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the budget proposals on 
behalf of the residents of Dorset, and  provide constructive challenge 
to decision-makers before a final decision is made.



5  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the item 
of business is considered.

THIS MEETING WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A MEETING OF THE 
PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
START AT 11.30AM OR FOLLOWING THE END OF THIS 
MEETING. 
This meeting will be held in a separate live stream which you can join 
by clicking on this link – Link to Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee – 11 December 2020

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDA5MTdjNWMtOGEwZS00Zjg3LTliYTUtNzcyNGI0MDg4YjFh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDA5MTdjNWMtOGEwZS00Zjg3LTliYTUtNzcyNGI0MDg4YjFh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


This page is intentionally left blank



People & Health Scrutiny Committee &
Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee
11 December 2020
Budget scrutiny

For Decision
Portfolio Holder: Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy

Local Councillor(s): All

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development
 

Report Author: Jim McManus
Title: Corporate Director, Finance & Commercial
Tel: 01305 221235
Email: jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:
Members of the People & Health Scrutiny Committee and the Place & Resources 
Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:
(i) note the updated assumptions and cost pressures set out in this paper 

and the validation work that has been carried out on them to calculate the 
total budget gap;

(ii) note the latest financial estimates of transformation, tactical savings and 
other measures taken to close the budget gap;

(iii) note the headlines from the recent spending review and the impact this 
will/could have on Dorset Council;

(iv) review and test/challenge any assumption or proposed course of action as 
part of the scrutiny role before the budget strategy goes forward to 
Cabinet;

(v) consider the council tax assumptions, including proposals to levy the full 
adults social care precept in 2021/22;

(vi) submit to the Cabinet any post-scrutiny thoughts about any matter set out 
in the proposed budget strategy that will assist in setting a balanced 
budget for the Council in 2021/22.

Reason for Recommendation:     

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Councils are required to set a balanced budget.  Essentially this means that 
expenditure is balanced by income without unsustainable use of one-off, or short-
term sources of finance.  
This paper is coming to the People & Health Scrutiny Committee and to the 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee to ensure there is effective 
consideration of the budget proposals before proceeding to produce the final 
budget paper for recommendation to Cabinet on 19 January.
1. Executive Summary 
The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of progress to date on the 
budget strategy and process, and to enable the Scrutiny Committees to review 
further, budget assumptions and actions being proposed to deliver a balanced 
and sustainable budget for 2021/22.
This paper provides important updates since the budget paper was submitted to 
Cabinet on 6 October.  The Scrutiny Committees will want to review progress, 
validate assumptions and understand and/or challenge why particular courses of 
action are being proposed in order to close the budget gap and deliver a 
balanced, sustainable budget for next year.
This year’s budget setting exercise takes place against a continuing, national 
background of extreme pressures for councils resulting from the coronavirus 
pandemic.  Most councils are facing challenges in containing the impact of 
Covid-19 within the additional funding provided by Government.  
As well as Covid-19, councils are also facing unprecedented levels of demand for 
core services; not just locally, but nationally as we aim to support increasing 
numbers of residents that need services to help keep them safe and well.  This 
paper provides further updates on funding for this year and for 2021/22, albeit 
these are at a national level and we await the detail of the local government 
settlement before we are clear on Dorset Council’s position.
2. Financial Implications
All covered within the report. 
3. Well-being and health implications
None specifically identified in this report.
4. Climate implications
The Council will need to give consideration to the declared climate and ecology 
emergency in all its operating and financial business.
5. Other Implications
None specific.
6. Risk Assessment
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:

Page 6



Current Risk: High
Residual Risk: High
The Council is required to set a balanced budget.  The financial challenge 
resulting from Covid-19 and the risks that surround this remain very high for all 
local authorities.
In 2020/21, Dorset Council is still facing a budget shortfall after grants and reliefs 
from Government and although the picture continues to move, we must remain 
alert to the risks.  We continue to press Government on additional funding and 
MHCLG continues to gather data for the sector as we provide evidence that 
funding has not kept pace with additional costs, lost income and savings 
opportunities foregone.
7. Equalities Impact Assessment
Not applicable for this paper, though individual strategies that are implemented 
as a result of budget proposals that are eventually approved by the Council will 
need to consider any equalities impacts.

8. Appendices
1. Budget movements – Adults Services & Housing
2. Budget movements – Children’s Services
3. Budget movements – Place Dir
[...]
icult to estimate how future Covid-19 impacts will be felt 

by local authorities.  However, we are required by law to set a balanced 
budget and we must build our MTFP and budget strategy with the best 
information and knowledge we have available.

11.2 This is an unprecedented year, and this is borne out by the potential 
volatility in our financial assumptions.  Some of these have moved quite 
significantly in recent months of planning, particularly around general 
inflation, pay assumptions and council tax strategy (social care precept).  
The latest budget assumptions are shown in the table below compared 
with those originally used.

 

Original 
assumption 

2021/22

Updated 
assumption 

2021/22
Council tax increase <2% <2%
Council tax base growth 0.75% 0%
Social Care Precept 0% 3%
Business rates growth 0% -5%
Pay award 2.50% 0%
General inflation 2.25% 0.65%
Increase in fees & charges 2.25% 1.50%
Employer pension 
contribution 0% +£252k 0% +£252k

11.3 Despite the recent Spending Review, there is still a degree of uncertainty 
relating to the Council’s future resources, much of which will not be 
clarified until the settlement is delivered (anticipated 17 December 2020).

12. Spending Review 2020 (SR20) headlines
12.1 The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced the results of the 

Government’s Spending Review to Parliament on 25 November 2020.  We 
have already noted that we will need to understand the detail of the local 
government finance settlement before we can finalise Dorset Council’s 
budget, but it is worth summarising what we know so far.
Council tax

12.2 The Chancellor announced that the existing arrangements for local 
referendum limits will continue for council tax – in that a proposal to 
increase council tax by 2% or more will trigger a local referendum.  Dorset 
Council’s planning assumption is for a general council tax increase just 
under 2%.  A 1% council tax increases is just over £2.5m for Dorset 
Council.

Page 9



12.3 The Chancellor 
[...]
st over £3m and transformation 
savings of almost £1.9m.  The cost of increments has also been funded, at 
almost £0.6m.  

Page 15



16.8 The budget aligns with the aims of the new three-year strategy; the 
Children, Young People and Families plan.  The six strands of that 
strategy are not explored here, but the document is available online.

16.9 The budget is of course being set against a background of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The implications for Children’s Services are:

 increasing complexity of demand, including parental mental health, 
substance misuse, and domestic abuse;

 increasing financial hardship for families;

 loss of access to education and therapy services;

 reduced availability of care placements;

 loss of respite provision, meaning more family stress;

 limited opportunities for the employment of young people.
16.10 The savings focus on decreasing the numbers of children in care and the 

unit cost of placements, and only delivering good care provision.  We 
aspire to bring our numbers in line with statistical neighbours by better 
planning across our new localities, new processes, and refreshed 
oversight and focus on the right permanence plans.  We will establish a 
new provision in Weymouth called The Harbour.  Unregistered provision 
will be eliminated.
Place Directorate

16.11 In Place-Based Services the largest budget pressures are a result of 
increasing waste materials and market conditions, though next year 
significant pressures will also arise across all services due to loss of 
income due to Covid-19 this year.  Savings will be generated largely from 
income generation across harbours, country parks, fleet maintenance, 
registration and bereavement services.  There will also be more income 
generated from trade waste and garden waste to cover service costs; and 
further savings as a result of waste behavioural campaigns and 
convergence in seasonal street cleansing and regulatory services.

16.12 In Economic Growth and Infrastructure, the focus of the service is through 
the transformation of the planning system and implementing professional 
charges, refocusing the operating model within Dorset Travel and 
providing consistency of parking charges across Dorset.  Next year 
significant pressures will also arise across all services due to loss of 
income due to Covid-19 this year.  

16.13 For the Assets and Property Service, the focus in the coming financial 
year is on delivering the Property Strategy & Asset Management Plan in 
order to improve the management of the Council’s property portfolio and 
deliver the transformational benefits envisaged within the Council Plan 
whereby social, commercial and economic benefits will be delivered 

Page 16



through rationalisation and re-purposing of the Council’s property estate 
and the disposal - where appropriate - of surplus assets.  

16.14 In Libraries, Archives and Customer Services and also in Economic 
Development, savings will be achieved substantially through service 
efficiency costs by the removal of vacant posts.  A number of budget lines 
not adequately provided for in the budgets from the predecessor 
authorities have also been corrected as pressures.  Details are set out in 
appendix 3.
Public Health Dorset

16.15 Public Health Dorset is a shared service established to provide public 
health functions to the two unitary authorities; Dorset Council and BCP 
Council.  In order to fulfil statutory duties to improve health and wellbeing, 
and reduce inequalities in health, both Councils receive a ring-fenced 
grant from the Department of Health and Social Care.  This is passed to 
councils via the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.  The grant must be used to provide mandated public health 
services, but it can also be used to support wider interventions to improve 
health and wellbeing.  

16.16 Each of the Councils retains part of the grant to deliver services outside 
the scope of the shared service ag
[...]
Council started planning for 
2021/22 early to develop and implement robust plans to fit within our 
assumed budget envelope.

21.2 Members of the two scrutiny committees have time to assimilate and 
consider the information in this report as part of their scrutiny process 
before we proceed to finalise budget recommendations for inclusion in the 
Cabinet report for 19 January 2021.

11 December Scrutiny Committees consider the 2021/22 budget 
proposals

19 January 2020 Cabinet considers budget and council tax strategy
16 February 2020 Council considers budget and council tax strategy

Aidan Dunn
Executive Director of Corporate Development

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report.

Page 21



Appendix 1
Analysis of budget movements – Adults Services & Housing

£
Opening Base Budget 20/21 122,253,222
Extra cost of Care and Operations 7,449,000
Cost of Increments 295,000
Inflation on sales, fees & charges (395,622)
Pathways to employment 11,000
Housing benefits in excess of Govt cap 1,000,000
Adult Care packages 5,208,076
Building Better Lives 355,000
Respite Care 600,000
Introduction of assistive technology (375,000)
Increased income from self funders (31,000)
Less reliance on contracted care (current arrangements) (833,500)
Reduction of Learning and Development budget @10% (45,000)
Flexible and remote working - less travel (30,000)
More efficient brokerage pathways and digitising of routine tasks (60,000)
Administrative savings (25,000)
Reduction in housing benefit costs through capital investment (400,000)
Fewer people going into residential and nursing care (3,700,000)
Helping people do more for themselves, less reliance on home care (1,181,922)
Development of more flexible and responsive menu of day opportunities (500,000)
Realignment of long-term health and care costs within the system (1,200,000)
Proposed 2

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 11 DECEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Gill Taylor (Chairman), Molly Rennie (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, 
Jean Dunseith, Barry Goringe, Robin Legg and Jon Orrell

Also present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett, Beryl Ezzard, Laura Miller (Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and Health), Maria Roe, David Tooke and Kate Wheller

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Aidan Dunn 
(Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Theresa Leavy (Executive 
Director of People - Children), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and 
Commercial), Tony Meadows (Head of Commissioning), Claire Shiels (Corporate 
Director - Commissioning, Quality & Partnerships), Gill Vickers (Interim Corporate 
Director - Adult Care Operations) and Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

27.  Apology

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Mary Penfold.

28.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

29.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils and 
members of the public.

30.  Budget Scrutiny

The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director, Corporate 
Development which provided a summary of progress to date on the budget 
strategy and process in order to enable the Committee to review the budget 
assumptions and actions being proposed to deliver a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2021/22.

The Chairman stated that the focus for the meeting would be on budget 
proposals for the Adult and Housing and Children's Services Directorates.  
Budget proposals concerning the Place and Corporate Resources Directorate 
would be considered at the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting 
which would following this meeting.  



2

The Interim Executive Director of People - Adults and Housing gave a short 
presentation on cost pressures for her directorate, the increase in demand for 
services as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, information about 
transformational work being undertaken to provide the right services in the 
right place at the right time in order to support people to live at home and work  
with health partners on funding streams and work to grow community support 
across Dorset.  The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health added 
that the budget enabled people to transform their lives by maintaining their 
independence for longer and she gave examples of the costs of different 
types of care provided by the Directorate.  The proposed budget was realistic 
but if additional funds were forthcoming these could be used to support future 
cost pressures.   

The following comments and responses were made:

Question/Issue raised Response

Adult Social Care and Housing Directorate

Whether the funding was split right?

The budget involved a lot of risk and 
concern about the support needed 
by the over 85s

There was a lot of risk in the budget 
but officers were confident that the 
approach was right.  The Council 
needed to be better able to support 
people earlier and help them 
understand how they could support 
themselves and signpost them to 
support.  The over 80s population 
was significantly higher than the 
national average.  The Council 
needed to do more to ensure 
people's health and wellbeing 
through the earlier stages of their 
lives so that they could get the right 
interventions at the right time within 
their communities.  This would mean 
the Council would be better able to 
support them when they needed 
more complex care later in their 
lives.
The Council were working with 
providers and health to provide the 
right support in the right place at the 
right time.  

The closure of care homes Nationally there were not a 
significant number of care home 
closures.  Some did need to be 
closed as they were not necessarily 
in the right place to provide the 



3

support needed by their 
communities.  

There were too many beds currently.  
Some care homes were closing by 
choice rather than for financial 
reasons, some due to Covid-19 and 
some were not providing the right 
level of care for residents.  People 
were now choosing not to enter care 
homes until later in their lives when 
their needs were more complex.  
This provided an opportunity 
to look at the situation strategically in 
order to get the right care homes, in 
the right places to provide the right 
care for their communities. 

The basis for assumptions behind 
the significant  saving of £3.7m in 
Appendix 1 and whether there was a 
trade off of less residential and 
nursing care needed and increased 
numbers of care packages

With regard to the savings, there 
was a need to provide care 
differently and to provide it in the 
right place at the right time.  Further 
information about the bottom line 
could be provided to provide 
assurance.

There was a place for residential 
and nursing care when it was 
needed, but there was a history of 
placing people in care homes before 
this was needed and thus reducing 
their independence.  The Home First 
Programme would ensure people 
received interim care, reablement or 
rehabilitation and were able to return 
home and maximise their 
independence.  By remaining at 
home with support they would have 
better outcomes.

There was an element of trade off.  
Increasing numbers of people would 
need care in their own homes so the 
need for home care would increase.  
The Council wanted to work with 
providers so that the right care was 
provided in order to reable or 
rehabilitate people and increase 
their independence so that they 
could remain living at home. 

Investment was important so that 



4

intervention could be earlier and 
action taken before a crisis occurred 
and more expensive intervention 
was needed.  Officers needed to 
work proactively in order to focus 
resources where they were needed 
earlier.

Residents were being encouraged to 
take up direct payments to employ 
local support.

Financial support received from 
elsewhere: could the money 
released by people leaving hospital 
sooner be added to adult social care 
budget?

The Council was not solely 
responsible it was about the broader 
system helping people to return 
home earlier. The Home First 
Programme was being developed 
with partners to get the right system 
and right funding in place to 
maximise support for residents and 
to share any risk and address 
financial inequalities.

Conversations with health partners 
had been ongoing before and during 
the pandemic about the fair price for 
care, to ensure organisations were 
acting legally in providing an adult 
social care response, and that the 
authority were not paying for clinical 
interventions.  A fair balance of 
health and social care funding was 
needed and discussions with the 
Dorset Clinical Commissioning 
Group were underway regarding 
joint health budgets, continuing 
healthcare and a fair share approach 
for those coming out of mental 
health, long stay hospitals and for 
those with significant complex 
needs.  This was important because 
the authority charged for adult social 
care whereas care providing by the 
NHS was free at the point of access 
so it was right to ensure people were 
getting the right care from the right 
providers. The current arrangements 
needed to be reviewed.

A lot of care was provided by 
volunteers, community groups, 

During the Covid pandemic 
communities had become involved 



5

friends and relatives. What support 
was available to them?

and supported people within their 
communities.  There had also been 
an increase in the number of 
informal carers approaching the 
Council following lockdown at a point 
of crisis and needing intensive 
support.  So working with 
communities to enable them to 
provide support at an early stage 
and increase resilience was 
important to ensure they were 
enabled to provide support at an 
early stage as was working with 
people to established what they 
needed.  The Council also needed to 
be able to respond when individuals 
needed help by having the budget to 
provide this in the right way so that 
carer could continue caring and by 
putting them in touch with other 
carers.  Currently the majority of 
spend was in providing packages of 
care when there needed to be a shift 
towards earlier intervention and 
prevention to free up the budget to 
move support to those who needed 
it and to do this in the best way 
possible.

As data improved it would enable 
the Council to support groups and 
communities in a different way than 
in the past.  Developing partnerships 
was not always about funding but 
delivery in a different way.  

It was important for people coming 
out of hospital to have wrap around 
care available and that this should 
be consistent across Dorset.

The Home First approach was about 
getting the right wrap around support 
for people who have had an acute 
episode so that they can manage at 
home with support.  Work with the 
integrated care system and primary 
care was under way to ensure the 
right health and care support was 
available in the community to 
support people to live at home.  This 
was a new approach in Dorset but 
the pandemic had accelerated this 
work.  The challenge was how 
money could be moved from the 
acute to primary care and 



6

community health to support this.  
This was being explored.

Digital help should be used more.  It 
would be an investment to save in 
the longer term.

All the transformation programmes 
were focused on putting small 
interventions in homes, care homes 
or supported living to enable people 
to manage without intervention of a 
carer or support.  There were many 
different digital devices available 
which could ensure health and care 
needs could be managed.  The need 
for these had been accelerated 
during the pandemic.  They also 
enabled people's independence.  
People needed to be able to access 
information in order for them to be 
able to arrange and manage their 
own care.

The Council had to do the best it 
could within the resources available.
The recent changes to integrated 
care by health and social services 
was revolutionary.
There was a recognition that 
previously people had moved into 
care homes at an earlier stage 
whereas now they only moved into 
them at the last minute when their 
care needs were greater.

Cuts might mean residents were not 
as well looked after.

The Council should be lobbying for a 
better national settlement and a 
better settlement for adult social 
care.

The settlement for adult social care 
was a significant issue.  There was 
in excess of 400 vacant residential 
and nursing care beds currently, 
there had been fewer people 
wanting access to care homes, there 
was the added cost pressure of self-
funders who were unknown to the 
Council until their funds  were below 
the threshold for support, the 
Council had a duty to ensure 
residential or nursing placements 
were available if one was needed 
and that in some cases home care 
might be equivalent to the cost of a 
residential placement.



7

Transformation was needed 
regardless of budget pressures 
because it was the right thing to do.  
The budget was volatile and there 
were risks attached but outcomes for 
residents needed to improve.

The Chairman referred to the Committee's Forward Plan which already 
included items on the Home First Programme and the Integrated Care System 
at meetings in January and April 2021 which were items with associated risks.

The Executive Director of People - Children then gave a short presentation 
which set out cost pressures, concerns and implications of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the Directorate's three priority areas - quality of practice, 
strengthening of staffing and management oversight and sufficiency of 
placements.  Good outcomes for children and young people could be 
delivered by the balanced budget.  Further information about the impact of the 
pandemic was needed but action was being taken to reduce placement costs, 
to invest in early help to reduce costs in the longer term, the numbers of 
children coming into care were stabilising, the significant savings programme 
would reduce the overspend, the children centre model was to be updated to 
fit along side the family hub model and some buildings currently being used  
might be surplus to requirement.

The following comments and responses were made.

Question/Issue raised Response

Children's Services Directorate

It was difficult to predict the numbers 
of children coming into care and the 
costs of placements.  Would more 
funding be requested at a later 
date?
  

Children should not come into care 
unknown to the Council although 
there were some occasions when 
this did happen.  There had been 
some recent success in finding 
placements for 3 or 4 siblings 
together and there were families 
wanting to adopt four or more 
children from the same family.  More 
of this was needed.

Currently there were a lot of older 
children who had been with the 
Council for a long time.  Their plans 
were being reviewed sensitively and 
where they were living a long way 
from home, the Council was looking 
to bring them home within the next 
2-3 years.



8

The importance of early years and 
early intervention which would save 
money in the longer term.  Was the 
review supporting qualifications and 
training for early years?  Whilst it 
was acknowledged that savings 
needed to be made, was there an 
innovative way of making sure this 
qualification support continued?

This was one of the savings targets 
under review.  A small amount of top 
up was paid but this needed to be 
fair and transparent.  The review had 
just been signed off.  Early years 
work was essential, for SEND 
children too, many of the families 
were under financial pressure and 
any support should be provided fairly 
and transparently.  This point will be 
taken into consideration.

Information, advice and guidance.  
Teenagers would need support now 
more than ever because of higher 
unemployment, increased mental 
health issues and low self-esteem.  
How would the review impact on 
those young people not in 
education, employment and training 
(NEETs)?

Efforts were currently focused on 
what the Council were required to do 
and there was a need to use 
investment in a different way.  
Changes to information for carers 
had been delivered.  But the focus 
would be on prevention of those who 
might become NEETs and more at 
risk.  Current numbers of NEETs 
could be provided outside of the 
meeting. There had been a slight 
increase as a result of the pandemic.  
There would be a focus on post 16 
apprenticeships and routes for them.

Hidden NEETs should not be 
forgotten 

The Chairman thanked officers for all their work in preparing the proposed 
budget for 2021/22.

In summing up she said she had noted issues raised and questions asked, 
had been heartened to hear about the prevention agenda for both adults and 
children's services and for homelessness, the importance of early learning, 
and work to prevent people going into hospital.  There was still a significant 
amount of risk in the budget, given the continuing pandemic and with Brexit 
looming.  

The Chairman would list the issues and questions raised, send them to 
members of the Committee and other members present to ensure all points 
were captured before these being included in the budget strategy report to be 
considered by the Cabinet on 19 January 2021.

Decisions
(i) That the updated assumptions and cost pressures set out in this 

paper and the validation work that has been carried out on them to 
calculate the total budget gap be noted;



9

(ii) That the latest financial estimates of transformation, tactical savings 
and other measures taken to close the budget gap be noted; and

(iii) That the headlines from the recent spending review and the impact 
this will/could have on Dorset Council be noted.

(iv) That the Chairman draw together the key considerations for Cabinet 
and email these to members prior to them being submitted for inclusion 
in the Cabinet budget report for the meeting on 19 January 2021.

Recommendation
That the issues and questions raised at the Committee meeting be included in 
the budget strategy report to be considered by the Cabinet on 19 January 
2021.

Reason for Recommendation   
Councils are required to set a balanced budget.  Essentially this means that 
expenditure is balanced by income without unsustainable use of one-off, or 
short-term sources of finance.  
This paper is coming to the People & Health Scrutiny Committee and to the 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee to ensure there is effective 
consideration of the budget proposals before proceeding to produce the final 
budget paper for recommendation to Cabinet on 19 January.

31.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.35 am

Chairman


